(2) Net assets per share and dividends per share are based on the actual number of shares outstanding for the relevant class at the relevant time. The increase (decrease) in net assets from operations per
share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the relevant class over the fiscal year.

(3) Dividends are automatically reinvested in additional shares of the Fund.

(4) This information is provided for the years ended March 31.

Cambridge Monthly Income Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the year ended March 31, 2020

^Effective after the close of business on August 2, 2019, the Fund transitioned from a CI Preferred Pricing Program (CIPP) model to a fee rebate model. Please refer to most recent simplified prospectus for
further details.
*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

year (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

A Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 10,575	 961	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.46	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 8,201	 674	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.39	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 12,424	 1,053	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.93	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 424,443	 34,925	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.73	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 420,448	 34,903	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.75	 0.11	 -

A1 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 2.03	 0.23	 2.26	 11.18	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 4,382	 445	 2.03	 0.23	 2.26	 11.36	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 3,213	 337	 2.03	 0.23	 2.26	 11.54	 0.08	 36.36

A2 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.99	 0.24	 2.23	 12.11	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,028	 105	 1.99	 0.28	 2.27	 13.84	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,130	 118	 1.99	 0.29	 2.28	 14.61	 0.08	 36.36

A3 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.90	 0.28	 2.18	 14.65	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 547	 56	 1.89	 0.28	 2.17	 14.79	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,823	 191	 1.90	 0.28	 2.18	 14.53	 0.08	 36.36

A4 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.82	 0.22	 2.04	 12.29	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 74	 8	 1.82	 0.24	 2.06	 13.15	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 100	 10	 1.82	 0.26	 2.08	 14.36	 0.08	 36.36

AT5 Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 924	 128	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.27	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,245	 148	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 11.04	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,640	 190	 2.10	 0.24	 2.34	 11.52	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 2,964	 317	 2.10	 0.25	 2.35	 11.78	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 3,631	 372	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 11.19	 0.11	 -

Cambridge Monthly Income Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the year ended March 31, 2020

A1T5 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 2.03	 0.30	 2.33	 14.94	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 517	 58	 2.03	 0.28	 2.31	 13.75	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 517	 57	 2.03	 0.27	 2.30	 13.45	 0.08	 36.36

A2T5 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.99	 0.26	 2.25	 13.08	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 91	 10	 1.99	 0.26	 2.25	 13.02	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 10	 1	 1.94	 0.25	 2.19	 13.00	 0.08	 36.36

A3T5 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.90	 0.23	 2.13	 12.07	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 45	 5	 1.89	 0.24	 2.13	 12.77	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 90	 10	 1.90	 0.25	 2.15	 13.00	 0.08	 36.36

AT8 Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 812	 145	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.96	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 487	 73	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.97	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 917	 130	 2.10	 0.22	 2.32	 10.55	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 1,504	 190	 2.10	 0.22	 2.32	 10.51	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 1,868	 218	 2.10	 0.23	 2.33	 10.91	 0.11	 -

A1T8 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 2.03	 0.27	 2.30	 13.10	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 386	 46	 2.03	 0.23	 2.26	 11.13	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 151	 17	 2.03	 0.18	 2.21	 8.49	 0.08	 36.36

A2T8 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.99	 0.18	 2.17	 8.88	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 37	 4	 1.99	 0.25	 2.24	 12.81	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 56	 6	 1.99	 0.27	 2.26	 13.29	 0.08	 36.36

^Effective after the close of business on August 2, 2019, the Fund transitioned from a CI Preferred Pricing Program (CIPP) model to a fee rebate model. Please refer to most recent simplified prospectus for
further details.
*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

year (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

Cambridge Monthly Income Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the year ended March 31, 2020

A3T8 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.90	 0.28	 2.18	 14.72	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 80	 10	 1.90	 0.28	 2.18	 14.55	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 81	 9	 1.90	 0.28	 2.18	 14.51	 0.08	 36.36

A4T8 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.82	 0.10	 1.92	 5.62	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 182	 22	 1.82	 0.10	 1.92	 5.67	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 130	 15	 1.82	 0.10	 1.92	 5.67	 0.08	 36.36

E Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 1,061	 95	 2.00	 0.15	 2.15	 7.56	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,277	 104	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 8.07	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 1,896	 159	 2.00	 0.17	 2.17	 8.66	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 1,841	 151	 2.00	 0.18	 2.18	 9.02	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 2,838	 234	 2.00	 0.18	 2.18	 9.04	 0.11	 -

ET5 Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 143	 20	 1.98	 0.30	 2.28	 15.00	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 678	 80	 2.00	 0.30	 2.30	 15.00	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 673	 78	 2.00	 0.30	 2.30	 15.00	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 702	 75	 2.00	 0.29	 2.29	 14.50	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 696	 71	 2.00	 0.28	 2.28	 14.33	 0.11	 -

ET8 Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 45	 8	 2.00	 0.17	 2.17	 8.76	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 85	 12	 2.00	 0.16	 2.16	 7.85	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 127	 18	 2.00	 0.12	 2.12	 6.17	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 143	 18	 2.00	 0.11	 2.11	 5.61	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 172	 20	 2.00	 0.11	 2.11	 5.53	 0.11	 -

F Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 2,738	 227	 1.10	 0.15	 1.25	 13.77	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 1,981	 150	 1.10	 0.15	 1.25	 13.22	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 2,471	 195	 1.10	 0.14	 1.24	 12.72	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 2,814	 219	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.97	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 2,835	 225	 1.10	 0.11	 1.21	 10.20	 0.11	 -

^Effective after the close of business on August 2, 2019, the Fund transitioned from a CI Preferred Pricing Program (CIPP) model to a fee rebate model. Please refer to most recent simplified prospectus for
further details.
*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

year (2)

Trading
expense ratio (3)

Portfolio
turnover rate (4)

$000’s 000’s % % % % % %

Cambridge Monthly Income Corporate Class
Management Report of Fund Performance for the year ended March 31, 2020

F1 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.03	 0.14	 1.17	 13.26	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 994	 99	 1.03	 0.11	 1.14	 10.48	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 467	 48	 1.03	 0.10	 1.13	 9.56	 0.08	 36.36

F2 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 0.99	 0.11	 1.10	 10.97	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 602	 60	 0.99	 0.07	 1.06	 6.52	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 190	 20	 0.99	 0.05	 1.04	 5.06	 0.08	 36.36

FT5 Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 775	 97	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.75	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 333	 36	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.74	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 787	 85	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.50	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 751	 76	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.61	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 736	 72	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.51	 0.11	 -

F1T5 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.03	 0.13	 1.16	 12.91	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 368	 40	 1.03	 0.10	 1.13	 8.49	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 71	 8	 1.03	 0.07	 1.10	 7.04	 0.08	 36.36

FT8 Shares
Commencement of operations January 9, 2012
Mar. 31, 2020	 269	 44	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 10.77	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 43	 6	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.66	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 43	 6	 1.10	 0.12	 1.22	 10.82	 0.08	 36.36
Mar. 31, 2017	 225	 27	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.47	 0.07	 15.04
Mar. 31, 2016	 291	 32	 1.10	 0.13	 1.23	 11.63	 0.11	 -

F1T8 Shares^
Commencement of operations May 1, 2017
Mar. 31, 2020	 -	 -	 1.03	 0.15	 1.18	 14.78	 -	 16.12
Mar. 31, 2019	 104	 12	 1.03	 0.14	 1.17	 13.44	 0.05	 21.10
Mar. 31, 2018	 105	 12	 1.03	 0.14	 1.17	 13.00	 0.08	 36.36

^Effective after the close of business on August 2, 2019, the Fund transitioned from a CI Preferred Pricing Program (CIPP) model to a fee rebate model. Please refer to most recent simplified prospectus for
further details.
*Footnotes for the tables are found at the end of the Financial Highlights section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (cont’d)

Ratios and Supplemental Data (1) (5) *

Total net
assets (5)

Number
of shares

outstanding (5)

Management
expense ratio
before taxes (2)

Harmonized
sales tax (2)

Management
expense ratio

after taxes (2)

Effective HST
rate for the

year (2)